



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.92 OF 2009

Sou.Sunita Laxman Kolhe ... Petitioner  
versus  
Arjunchandra Swarupchandra  
Chouhan and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr.Mandar V. Limaye for the Petitioner.

Mr.B.V.Samant, AGP for State.

Mr.Shantaram A. Patil- Respondent No.2  
present in Court.

**CORAM :- S. C. DHARMADHIKARI &  
R.I.CHAGLA, JJ.**

**DATE :- JANUARY 02, 2020**

**P.C. :-**

1. After hearing both sides, we find that respondent Nos.3 and 4 should inform the Court as to how they are going to deal with respondent No.1-Management and the Institution -Smt.Meenal Arjun Chavan Vidyalaya, Ulhasnagar, District Thane. That school is not complying with the order of the Presiding Officer of the School Tribunal, which is confirmed upto the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, nominally reinstating the petitioner in service, but not releasing her emoluments and salary to which, she is entitled month-to-month, also not releasing back wages from the date of the order of the School Tribunal in Appeal No.20 of 2005.



2. Mr.Samant says that he would speak to the concerned Education Officer and revert back. At the request of Mr.Samant, we post this petition on 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2020 on the “Supplementary Board”.

(R.I.CHAGLA, J.)

(S.C.DHARMADHIKARI, J.)