

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 92 OF 2009**

Sou. Sunita Laxman Kolhe ... Petitioner
V/s.
Arjunchandra Swarupchandra Chouhan and ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 350 OF 2016**

Sou. Sunita Laxman Kolhe ... Petitioner
V/s.
Nirmal Arjun Chavan,
Chairman, Nav Nirman Mandal and ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Deepali Deherkar a/w Ms. Shamika Oak i/b Mr. Mandar Limaye, for the
Petitioner.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Add. GP a/w Smt. D.S. Deshmukh, AGP for the Respondent-
State.

Mr. Devidas Pandit Mahajan, Education Officer (Secondary) Thane, present.
Smt. Bhagyashree Payghan, Revenue Asst, Tahsil Office, Ulhasnagar,
present.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK AND
S.M.MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 14th JANUARY 2026

PC.:-

1. Learned AGP on the instructions of Mr. Devidas Pandit Mahajan,
Education Officer (Secondary) Thane and Smt. Bhagyashree Payghan,
Revenue Asst, Tahsil Office, Ulhasnagar, who are personally present in the
Court, submits that there is some difficulty in ascertaining the details of the
persons against whom the Respondents have to proceed for effecting



INGLE

recovery. The difficulty is indicated by learned AGP to the learned counsel for the Petitioner. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that within one week from today the exact details of the property which can be proceeded against and the persons against whom the Respondents have to proceed, will be supplied. Learned AGP assures that in such view of the matter, appropriate action will be taken to effect the recovery.

2. Stand over to 11/02/2026.
3. The presence of the officers is dispensed with till further orders

(S.M.MODAK, J.)

(M.S. KARNIK, J.)